R. G. Engstfom
Ruth Petersen
Nell Gross

Anna Goffar
Bea Holloway

¥m. A. Johnson
R. A. Hekgala
Marie Spataro
Glenn Penland:
Frank Lemoine
J. J. Hickey

Ella Olson

0. M. Groshart

Bill West
Maxine Holmes
John W. Myers

M. E. Pickett
V. H. Jorden
Jesgsg Worley
Walter ¥Worley
Tom Livingston
¥. Thos Jordan

John Anderson
Ralph Brokaw

Aubrey Evans

William George
R. H. Jones

J. C. Kilburn
Frank McCary
Ed. Nesl

John Petersen
Simon Peterson
T. A. Rickerdy
S. G. Ross

Frank Toole

Fred, C, Friend

A. E. Robertson

Lloyd. E. Dixon

Fred. J. Parker

Chag. Siltemsaki

Mrs. R, O. Winning

La Verne Garrett

Mina T. Woodhouse
Mergeret A. Cathey

Charlotte Sanden
Helen A. Irving

Margaret Schriver
Charlotte Romick
Signe Gustafson

Mtn St. T & T Co,.
Peter Rasmussen

Conrad W, Anderson

L. H. Chivington

Mrs. J. S. Evans

COMMISSIONERS' FPROCEEDINGS

Regular Meeting

and License No, 80 issued to J. N. Crane for $100.C0.
Sundey beer licenses to Curt Brown of Ten Mile Inc. at rgte of $10.00 each.

same to be used July 4,1941 at Saratoga Rodeo grounds.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Show case
Salery Clerk
"
"
n
"
"
" Treasurer
[ J
"
"  Assessor
]
L]
"  Sheriff
"
¥  Attorney
") s
" Sup't of Schools
1]

T T T B T = =B

Clerk of Court

Jailor & Stk Insp
Janitor

" & Jailor
Steno-Co. Agent
Mil & Exp Agent

Telephone service
Salary Fairgrounds

Coroner Sal & Mil
R & B Sal Foreman

Labvor
]

Yatchman

Labor
"

Meals
Labor

”
Tires
Labor

]

"
Supplies

Labor
"

Supplies

- The minutes of meetings held May 26th and June 3rd were read and approved.

Presented
§ 10.C0

166. 66
125.00
100.00
100.00
100,CO
v 3)". 50
166. 66
150.C0

125.00
166.66
150.00
100.00
166.€6
141,66
166.66

75.00
150.00
125.C0

36.00
150.00
125.00
151.C0
150.00
165.00

58. 24
190. 54
143.03
100.CO

28.24
175.00
125.C0

68,00

35.00

81.00

10.00

72.19
eg.oo
.00
23.C0
20.60
2.00
4,00
32,00
62.56
4,00
30.C0

6.63
4.00

4.00
150.00
150.C0
150.C0

3.84

The Boerd of Commigsioners met Juty 1, 1941 at 10‘A.M. all present, John F. Gooldy presiding.

There being no protests entered to the eppllications-of Ten Mile Inc. for a Liquor License, and
J. N. Crane of Walcott Filling Station for a Malt Beversge License, & motion was made by Commissioner Hansen
and geconded by McCarthy that licenses be granted., License No. 17 was iessued to Ten Mile Inc. for $300.C0,

A motion was made by Commissioner McCarthy and seconded by Eansen, granting a series of six ,

A special beer license was issued to L. J. Walck of Saratoga for the American Legion for $1.C0,

Approved

$ 10.C0
166. 66
125.C0
100.CO
100.00
100.00
34.50
166. 66
150.00

125.00
166.66
150.C0
100.C0
166.€6
141,66
166. 66
75.C0
150.00
125.C0

36.00
150.00
125.C0
151.00
150.C0
165.00

58. 24
190- 5)"
143.03
100.00

28.24
175.00
125.C0

68.C0

35.00
81.00

10.C0
72.19
ag.oo
.CO
23.00
20.00
2,00
4,00
32.C0
62.96
4.C0
30.G0
6.63
4.CcO

4,00
150.C0

" 150.00

150.00
3.84




R. J. Trew

Jobn White

J. D. Adams Co.

Central Garsge
Connelly Mach. Co.
Continental 0il Co.
Corner Cafe

Denver Oxygen Co.

Elk Mountain Trad. Co.
John's Standard Service

R. R, Crowe & Co.
Johnson Supply Co.
Ramsay Motor Co.
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.
Wilson Equip & Sup Co.
Wyoming Automotive Co.
Lewis Yost Jr.

Burroughs Add. Mach. Co. |

Christopher Dist. Co.
Courtright Pub Co.
John Deal Co.

The Mills Co.

Panama Carbon Co.
The Stationers

Elizabeth Swanson
County Treasurer
Preirie Pub. Co.
Rawlins Nat. Bank
Mina T. Woodhouse
County Assessor
First Nat. Bank

R. A, Hakala

Wm. A, Johnson
Coco _Cola Bott. Co.

Harry Dodds
Worth Garetson
Harry Laramore
Horley R. Moore
Glenn Penland
Rex.Cleaners
Lance Robinson
Frank Schilt
Perry J. Skiver
E, T' Watkins

J. J. Hickey

Crelg Cafe

Range Cafe

’Howard Corpening

C. A. Kinney

D. F. Logan

Robert R. Molyneaux
Jacodb Waeckerlin

City of Rawlins
Interstate Motor Lines

Otis Elevator Co.
Glenn Penland
Rawlins Electric Co.
Rocky Mtn Ges Co.
Joseph E, Evans _

P, C, From

Helmer Engstirom

Bert Humphreys

D. C. Kinnamon & Son
Orvel Ogg

Charles E. Sikora
Harley R. Moore

Frank Schilt

Dr. R. B. Baker

Dr. R. M. Leake

Carbon County News
Aldeal Bakery

-Rawlins Republican
UniontPacific Coal Co.
Union Pacific R. R. Co.

County Clerk's office.
Pratirie Publish Co.
Wm. A. Johnson

Frank L. Lemoine
Postal Tel Co.

Helen A, Irving

5. S. Sharp

Utah Stamp Cos

Robert G. Bechtel
William R. Burke

~
“_R. & B, Labor

e N "

" . Repeirs

" Supplies

n L]

# L]

" Meals

i Supplies

L] L]

" 011

" Lumbder

" Repairs

" Labor

" Supplies

¥ Repairs

" Supplies

" ]
Annual Service
Supplies

3 .

f

L]

"

"

L]

Salery Trees.
Assignments

Supplies

Treas. Dep., Box

Mil & Exp

P, 0. Box rent
Asgegsor Service fee
Milegge

Mil & Exp

Supplies

Dep. Sheriff
f "

Mil & Exp
Service~-Sheriff
Dep. Sheriff

" "

Mil & Post
Jury Meals
] "

Justico Peace

" " Rent
”® "

Water‘Seivice
Freight

Supplies

Board prisoners
Electrid Service
Gas Service

Water Commissioner

R & B Ladbor
" "
LJ "
®  Repairs
" bor

Vater Comnissioner
Stock Inspector
L] ]

Dep. Health Officer
" " "
Adv. & Supplies
Sal. Arny dread
Advertising
Right of Way
"

Post & Exp

Suprlies

Mil & Exp
" ]

"Telegrams
‘Mil Post & Exp

Fer diem & Exp

Suppiies
Justice Peace Rent & Fee
" ] "

150.00

'150.00
"160. T4

u"p
32.06
110.20
1.50
59.00
16.13
20.36

20.00
17.71

8.25
38,22
68.00
52,68
98.16
59.45
18.23

6000

7.50
91.55
13.C0

3.C9
65.15

19.20

50,00

75.11
i

28.28
1.50
2.50

18.72

36.9%
2.40

59. 60
37.94
39.00
33,89

151.35.

22.59
25.00

35-52

57.28

25.00

61.70
20.35
.20

51.65
10.00
72.50
41,66
72.50
37.30

78

2.08
192.90
.87.60

54,90
29.05
150.00
150.00
150,00
109.36
26.00

241.06
30.92
12,40
12,00
50.00
52. 60

5.16
3.50

23,40

6.88

40.49
73.58
8. 72
136,41

087 °
81.4%0 -

22,08
11.16

13.50

10.00




Glen W, Knudsen Justice Peace Rent 10,00 10.00
City of Rawlins Water Service 58.25 58.25
City Steam- Laundry Jail laundry 8.21 g:21
H. Larsen - Supplies 77.65 77.65
Allen Motor Co. R & B Supplies 44,10 44,10
W. A. Brown " Labor 169.30 169. 30
Hans Glad - N Lumber 42,45 k2,45
C. W. Orchard " Labor 11.00 11.00
Ira B. Wood i » 92.00 - 92.00
Ernest E. Le Vasseur Water Commissioner 19.69 19.69
Richard L. Sharp . K " 154,18 154:18
Ferguson Merc. Co. Supplies (Insane person) .15 4,15
Irving Transfer Co. Drayage 1.00 1.00
Workmen's Comp. Dep't Compensation 60.11 - 60.11
Tom Beedie* Drayage 8,00 * 8.00
Bridges Lumber Co. R & B. Lumber 218.67 218.67
Fred ¥. Hansen Quarterly Salasry 50.00 . 50.C0
Fred F, Hansen Per diem-Mil & Exp 163.32 - : 163.32
Eugene McCarthy Quarterly Salary. 50,00 - : 50,00
Eugene McCarthy Per diem-Mil & Exp 92.50 : 92.50
John F. Gooldy Quarterly Salary 50.00 : 50.00
John F. Gooldy Per diem-Mil & Exp 249.56 . 249,56
The Texas Co. R & B Supplies 97.60 . 97.60
Upper Snake River Tel Co. Tel. Service 14.78 14,78
D. C. Kinnemon & Son Supplies Sheriff 2.35 2.35
Kemmer Tire Recap. Co. R & 3B Tires 19.80 19.80
Wyoming Laundry Jail Laundry 7.70 7.70
J. C. Kilburn R & B Tires 47.71 < 47.71
TrisState Lumber Co. " Lumber 14,84 : 14,84
Wortham Mach. Co. N Repairs 199,22 199,22
William H. -Carey Water Commissioner 154.82 - 154,82
Cloyd A. Crone # - B 9.00 9.00-
Raymond Barbver Health Officer 60.00 60.00
Ray A. Corbett Dep, " " 39.04 o 39.04
E. F. Noyes £ ® " 33.28 33.28
Wyo, High. - Department Lamont~Bairoil road 6501.96 6501.96

-Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 2, 1941,

:The Board met in regular session July 2, 1941, at 10 A.M. all present, JohnF. Gooldy presiding.
-The following school treaeurers' bonds were approved and delivered to the County Treasurer.

'Arthur E. Paris School District No. 14 $1000.00 and A. A. Hooker School District No. 33 $2000.00
'An application was received from J. N. Crane of Walcott Service Station for six special Sunday

beer licenses. A motion was made by MeCarthy and seconded by Hansen suthorizing the County Clerk to issue

six licenses at $1.00 each, commencing July 20, 19u1.

* The monthly reports of County Officers were approved and pleced on file.
* The following County property was sold and Commissioners Deeds issued for same.

Oscar S. Yuthas of Superior, Wyo, Lots 6 to 12 inclusive and 21,22 and 23 in Block 6 of Riverside Addition

to Saratoga. for $30.00

Pete Martinez of Rawlins, Lots 22 and 23 in Block 11 Merrell Addition to Rawlins, $10.00
George L. Blair of Savery, Lots 2, 3 and 4 in Sec. 22 Twp. 12 Bge.9l, containing 43,36 acree—$20 00 -
The applications of Clarence Iucas of Hanna and Eileen Dodge of Saratoga for Scholarship awards

vere considered by the Board. The Board unanimously awarded each applicant a Wyoming University scholarship-

for the 19&1-19“2 term.

Thereapon the Board adjourned until July 3, 1941,

‘The Board reconvened July'j, 1941 at 10 A.M. all members present; John F. Gooldy presiding., -

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of. -

‘The Board rescinded the action taken at regular meeting of June 5. 1941, vherein $750.00 vas
appropriated to aupplementvthe District Court budget, account of psyment from Natrona County having been
received to defray the expense of tne Dan Eagan trial; this amount was paid out of Carbon County District

Court fundc. which depleted the budget. The folloving tax abatements were allowed by the Board.
Mrs.Jemes Meekin Sr.Hanna, $2.10; Mra.Harry Nakazona, Hanna, $7.45; Anna Donohue, Encampment $1k4,82

account homestead exemption;E. G. Anderson;Haxton, Colo.:$8.32 for 1939 and $10.19 for 1940,erroncous assess-
ment; Fred Parrie, Saratoga, $9.55,erroneous assessment; Willism Bernatow, Saratoga, $8.00,volunteer fireman°
Clarence Garrett,Rewlins, $5.02,Ex-service exepption; Bert Taylor,Hanna,$4.00 error in poll tax,

hereupon the Board adjourned,subject to the call of the Chairm

Boara of County Commissioper
Hor sl | /
C%Q‘r””//County Clerk By // Chair




