

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

Regular Meeting

The Board of Commissioners met July 1, 1941 at 10 A.M. all present, John F. Gooldy presiding.

The minutes of meetings held May 26th and June 3rd were read and approved.

There being no protests entered to the applications of Ten Mile Inc. for a Liquor License, and J. N. Crane of Walcott Filling Station for a Malt Beverage License, a motion was made by Commissioner Hansen and seconded by McCarthy that licenses be granted. License No. 17 was issued to Ten Mile Inc. for \$300.00, and License No. 80 issued to J. N. Crane for \$100.00.

A motion was made by Commissioner McCarthy and seconded by Hansen, granting a series of six, Sunday beer licenses to Curt Brown of Ten Mile Inc. at rate of \$10.00 each.

A special beer license was issued to L. J. Walck of Saratoga for the American Legion for \$1.00, same to be used July 4, 1941 at Saratoga Rodeo grounds.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

		Presented	Approved
Mrs. R. O. Winning	Show case	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
R. G. Engstrom	Salary Clerk	166.66	166.66
Ruth Petersen	"	125.00	125.00
Nell Gross	"	100.00	100.00
La Verne Garrett	"	100.00	100.00
Anna Goffar	"	100.00	100.00
Bea Holloway	"	34.50	34.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	Treasurer	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	"	150.00	150.00
Fred. C. Friend	"	125.00	125.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Assessor	166.66	166.66
R. A. Hakala	"	150.00	150.00
Marie Spataro	"	100.00	100.00
Glenn Penland	Sheriff	166.66	166.66
Frank Lemoine	"	141.66	141.66
J. J. Hickey	Attorney	166.66	166.66
Charlotte Sanden	"	75.00	75.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't of Schools	150.00	150.00
Ella Olson	"	125.00	125.00
Margaret Schriver	"	36.00	36.00
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	150.00	150.00
Signe Gustafson	"	125.00	125.00
O. M. Groshart	Jailor & Stk Insp	151.00	151.00
A. E. Robertson	Janitor	150.00	150.00
Bill West	" & Jailor	165.00	165.00
Maxine Holmes	Steno-Co. Agent	58.34	58.34
John W. Myers	Mil & Exp Agent	190.54	190.54
Mtn St. T & T Co.	Telephone service	143.03	143.03
Peter Rasmussen	Salary Fairgrounds	100.00	100.00
M. E. Pickett	Coroner Sal & Mil	28.24	28.24
W. H. Jordan	R & B Sal Foreman	175.00	175.00
Jess Worley	Labor	125.00	125.00
Walter Worley	"	68.00	68.00
Tom Livingston	Watchman	35.00	35.00
W. Thos Jordan	Labor	81.00	81.00
Conrad W. Anderson	"	10.00	10.00
John Anderson	"	72.19	72.19
Ralph Brokaw	"	30.00	30.00
L. H. Chivington	"	44.00	44.00
Lloyd. E. Dixon	"	23.00	23.00
Aubrey Evans	"	20.00	20.00
Mrs. J. S. Evans	Meals	2.00	2.00
William George	Labor	4.00	4.00
R. H. Jones	"	32.00	32.00
J. C. Kilburn	Tires	62.96	62.96
Frank McCary	Labor	4.00	4.00
Ed. Neal	"	30.00	30.00
Fred. J. Parker	"	6.63	6.63
John Petersen	Supplies	4.00	4.00
Simon Peterson	Labor	4.00	4.00
T. A. Rickerby	"	150.00	150.00
S. G. Ross	"	150.00	150.00
Chas. Siltamaki	"	150.00	150.00
Frank Toole	Supplies	3.84	3.84

R. J. Trew	R. & B. Labor	150.00	150.00
John White	"	150.00	150.00
J. D. Adams Co.	Repairs	160.74	160.74
Central Garage	Supplies	4.50	4.50
Connelly Mach. Co.	"	32.06	32.06
Continental Oil Co.	"	110.20	110.20
Corner Cafe	Meals	1.50	1.50
Denver Oxygen Co.	Supplies	59.00	59.00
Elk Mountain Trad. Co.	"	16.13	16.13
John's Standard Service	Oil	20.36	20.36
 R. R. Crowe & Co.	 Lumber	 20.00	 20.00
Johnson Supply Co.	Repairs	17.71	17.71
Ramsay Motor Co.	Labor	8.25	8.25
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Supplies	38.22	38.22
Wilson Equip & Sup Co.	Repairs	68.00	68.00
Wyoming Automotive Co.	Supplies	52.58	52.58
Lewis Yost Jr.	"	98.46	98.46
Burroughs Add. Mach. Co.	Annual Service	59.45	59.45
Christopher Dist. Co.	Supplies	18.23	18.23
Courtright Pub Co.	"	6.00	6.00
John Deal Co.	"	7.50	7.50
The Mills Co.	"	91.55	91.55
Panama Carbon Co.	"	13.00	13.00
Utah Stamp Co.	"	3.09	3.09
The Stationers	"	65.15	65.15
 Elizabeth Swanson	 Salary Treas.	 19.20	 19.20
County Treasurer	Assignments	50.00	50.00
Prairie Pub. Co.	Supplies	75.11	75.11
Rawlins Nat. Bank	Treas. Dep. Box	4.44	4.44
Mina T. Woodhouse	Mil & Exp	28.28	28.28
County Assessor	P. O. Box rent	1.50	1.50
First Nat. Bank	Assessor Service fee	2.50	2.50
R. A. Hakala	Mileage	18.72	18.72
Wm. A. Johnson	Mil & Exp	36.94	36.94
Coco Cola Bott. Co.	Supplies	2.40	2.40
 Harry Dodds	 Dep. Sheriff	 59.60	 59.60
Worth Garetson	" "	37.94	37.94
Harry Laramore	" "	39.00	39.00
Harley R. Moore	" "	33.80	33.80
Glenn Penland	Mil & Exp	151.95	151.95
Rex Cleaners	Service-Sheriff	22.50	22.50
Lance Robinson	Dep. Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Frank Schilt	" "	35.52	35.52
Perry J. Skiver	" "	57.28	57.28
E. T. Watkins	" "	25.00	25.00
 J. J. Hickey	 Mil & Post	 61.70	 61.70
Craig Cafe	Jury Meals	20.35	20.35
Range Cafe	" "	8.20	8.20
Howard Corpening	Justice Peace	51.65	51.65
C. A. Kinney	" " Rent	10.00	10.00
D. F. Logan	" "	72.50	72.50
Robert R. Molyneaux	" "	41.66	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" "	72.50	72.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service	37.30	37.30
Interstate Motor Lines	Freight	.78	.78
 Otis Elevator Co.	 Supplies	 2.08	 2.08
Glenn Penland	Board prisoners	192.90	192.90
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	87.60	87.60
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.	Gas Service	54.90	54.90
Joseph E. Evans	Water Commissioner	29.05	29.05
F. C. From	R & B Labor	150.00	150.00
Helmer Engstrom	" "	150.00	150.00
Bert Humphreys	" "	150.00	150.00
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Repairs	109.96	109.96
Orvel Ogg	Labor	26.00	26.00
 Charles E. Sikora	 Water Commissioner	 241.06	 241.06
Harley R. Moore	Stock Inspector	30.92	30.92
Frank Schilt	" "	12.40	12.40
Dr. R. B. Baker	Dep. Health Officer	12.00	12.00
Dr. R. M. Leake	" " "	50.00	50.00
Carbon County News	Adv. & Supplies	52.60	52.60
AIdeal Bakery	Sal. Army bread	5.16	5.16
Rawlins Republican	Advertising	3.60	3.60
Union Pacific Coal Co.	Right of Way	23.40	23.40
Union Pacific R. R. Co.	" " "	6.88	6.88
 County Clerk's office	 Post & Exp	 40.49	 40.49
Prairie Publish Co.	Supplies	73.58	73.58
Wm. A. Johnson	Mil & Exp	8.72	8.72
Frank L. Lemoine	" "	136.41	136.41
Postal Tel Co.	Telegrams	.87	.87
Helen A. Irving	Mil Post & Exp	81.40	81.40
S. S. Sharp	Fer diem & Exp	22.08	22.08
Utah Stamp Co.	Supplies	11.16	11.16
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice Peace Rent & Fee	13.50	13.50
William R. Burke	" " "	10.00	10.00

Glen W. Knudsen	Justice Peace Rent	10.00	10.00
City of Rawlins	Water Service	58.25	58.25
City Steam Laundry	Jail laundry	8.21	8.21
H. Larsen	Supplies	77.65	77.65
Allen Motor Co.	R & B Supplies	44.10	44.10
W. A. Brown	" Labor	169.30	169.30
Hans Glad	" Lumber	42.45	42.45
C. W. Orchard	" Labor	11.00	11.00
Ira B. Wood	" "	92.00	92.00
Ernest E. Le Vasseur	Water Commissioner	19.69	19.69
Richard L. Sharp	" "	154.18	154.18
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Supplies (Insane person)	44.15	44.15
Irving Transfer Co.	Drayage	1.00	1.00
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Compensation	60.11	60.11
Tom Beedie	Drayage	8.00	8.00
Bridges Lumber Co.	R & B. Lumber	218.67	218.67
Fred F. Hansen	Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Fred F. Hansen	Per diem-Mil & Exp	163.32	163.32
Eugene McCarthy	Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
Eugene McCarthy	Per diem-Mil & Exp	92.50	92.50
John F. Gooldy	Quarterly Salary	50.00	50.00
John F. Gooldy	Per diem-Mil & Exp	249.56	249.56
The Texas Co.	R & B Supplies	97.60	97.60
Upper Snake River Tel Co.	Tel. Service	14.78	14.78
D. C. Kinnamon & Son	Supplies Sheriff	2.35	2.35
Kemmer Tire Recap. Co.	R & B Tires	19.80	19.80
Wyoming Laundry	Jail Laundry	7.70	7.70
J. C. Kilburn	R & B Tires	47.71	47.71
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" Lumber	14.84	14.84
Wortham Mach. Co.	" Repairs	199.22	199.22
William H. Carey	Water Commissioner	154.82	154.82
Cloyd A. Crone	" "	9.00	9.00
Raymond Barber	Health Officer	60.00	60.00
Ray A. Corbett	Dep. "	39.04	39.04
E. F. Noyes	" " "	33.28	33.28
Wyo. High. Department	Lamont-Bairoil road	6501.96	6501.96

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 2, 1941.

The Board met in regular session July 2, 1941, at 10 A.M. all present, John F. Gooldy presiding.

The following school treasurers' bonds were approved and delivered to the County Treasurer.

Arthur H. Paris School District No. 14 \$1000.00 and A. A. Hooker School District No. 33 \$2000.00

An application was received from J. N. Crane of Walcott Service Station for six special Sunday beer licenses. A motion was made by McCarthy and seconded by Hansen authorizing the County Clerk to issue six licenses at \$1.00 each, commencing July 20, 1941.

The monthly reports of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

The following County property was sold and Commissioners Deeds issued for same.

Oscar S. Yuthas of Superior, Wyo. Lots 6 to 12 inclusive and 21, 22 and 23 in Block 6 of Riverside Addition to Saratoga, for \$30.00

Pete Martinez of Rawlins, Lots 22 and 23 in Block 11 Merrell Addition to Rawlins, \$10.00

George L. Blair of Savery, Lots 2, 3 and 4 in Sec. 22 Twp. 12 Rge. 91, containing 43.36 acres-\$20.00

The applications of Clarence Lucas of Hanna and Eileen Dodge of Saratoga for Scholarship awards were considered by the Board. The Board unanimously awarded each applicant a Wyoming University scholarship for the 1941-1942 term.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until July 3, 1941.

The Board reconvened July 3, 1941 at 10 A.M. all members present; John F. Gooldy presiding.

Several matters of routine County business were disposed of.

The Board rescinded the action taken at regular meeting of June 5, 1941, wherein \$750.00 was appropriated to supplement the District Court budget, account of payment from Natrona County having been received to defray the expense of the Dan Eagan trial; this amount was paid out of Carbon County District Court funds, which depleted the budget. The following tax abatements were allowed by the Board.

Mrs. James Meekin Sr. Hanna, \$2.10; Mrs. Harry Nakazona, Hanna, \$7.45; Anna Donohue, Encampment \$14.82 account homestead exemption; E. G. Anderson, Haxton, Colo. \$8.32 for 1939 and \$10.19 for 1940, erroneous assessment; Fred Parrie, Saratoga, \$9.55, erroneous assessment; William Bernatow, Saratoga, \$8.00, volunteer fireman; Clarence Garrett, Rawlins, \$5.02, Ex-service exemption; Bert Taylor, Hanna, \$4.00 error in poll tax.

Thereupon the Board adjourned, subject to the call of the Chairman.

Board of County Commissioners

By *John F. Gooldy* Chairman

Attest: *John F. Gooldy* County Clerk